
Paue I of 4 ARB 05691201 0-P 

CALGARY 
ASSESSMENT REVIEW BOARD 

DECISION WITH REASONS 

In the matter of the complaint against the PropertyIBusiness assessment as provided by the 
Municipal Government Act, Chapter M-26, Section 460(4). 

between: 

Altus Group Lid., COMPLAINANT 

and 

The City Of Calgary, RESPONDENT 

before: 

C. Griffin, PRESIDING OFFICER 
J. Rankin, MEMBER 
B. Kodak, MEMBER 

This is a complaint to the Calgary Assessment Review Board in respect of Property assessment 
prepared by the Assessor of The City of Calgary and entered in the 2010 Assessment Roll as 
follows: 

ROLL NUMBER: 032501009 I 032501108 I 032501207 I 032501306 I 032501405 I 
032501504 I032501603 I032501702 I032501801 I032501900 I032502007 I032502106 I 
032502205 1 032502304 I 032502403 I 032502502 

LOCATION ADDRESS: Units #1 through #16 2221 - 41 Avenue NE 

HEARING NUMBER: 56326 I 56328 I 56329 I 56331 I 56333 I 56335 I 56337 I 56339 I 
56340 I 56341 I 56343 I56346 I 56348 I 56350 1 56352 1 56353 

ASSESSMENT: $695,000. /$690,000. I $690,000. I $690,500. I $690,000. 1 $700,000. I 
$690,000.1 $691,500.1 $690,000.1 $690,000.1 $693,500.1 $71 8,000.1 $696,500.1 $694,500.1 
$694,500.1 $694,500. Respectively 

This complaint was heard on 21 day of June, 2010 at the office of the Assessment Review 
Board located at Floor Number 3, 121 2 - 31 Avenue NE, Calgary, Alberta, Boardroom 10. 



Paae 2 of 4 ARB 05691201 0-P 

Appeared on behalf of the Complainant: 

D. Chabot 

Appeared on behalf of the Respondent: 

8. Partridge 

Board's Decision in Respect of Procedural or Jurisdictional Matters: 
Not Applicable 

Propertv Description: 
The properties under complaint consist of sixteen (1 6) individual industrial condominium bays, 
ranging in size from approximately 4,093 Sq. Ft. to approximately 4,100 Sq. Ft. and all are 
located within the same building at 2221 - 41 Avenue NE in the City of Calgary and which was 
originally constructed in 1976. 

Issues: 
1. The subject property is assessed in contravention of Section 293 of the Municipal 

~overnment Act and-~lberta Regulation 22012004, 
2. The use, quality and physical condition attributed by the municipality to the subject 

property is incorrect, inequitable and does not satisfy the requirement of Section 298 (2) 
of the Municipal Government Act. 

3. The assessed value should be reduced to the lower of market value or equitable value 
based on numerous decisions of Canadian Courts. 

4. The information requested from the municipality pursuant to Section 299 or 300 of the 
Municipal Government Act was not provided. 

5. The aggregate assessment per square foot applied is inequitable with the assessments 
of other similar and competing properties and should be $1 50. 

6. The aggregate assessment per square foot applied does not reflect market value for 
assessment purposes when using the direct sales comparison approach and should be 
$1 40. 

7. The characteristics & physical condition of the subject property support the use of the 
income approach utilizing typical market factors for rent, vacancy, mgmt., non 
recoverable and capitalization rates indicating an assessed market value of $1 25. 

8. The valuation method used for the subject property is fundamentally flawed in both 
derivation and application. 

Com~lainant's Reauested Value: The Complainant is requesting a rate of $154lSq. Ft. which 
equates to the following specific values for Units 1 - 16 respectively: $631,400. I $630,784. I 
$630,784. 1$631,246.1$630,784. /$631,246. 1$630,784. /$631,246. /$630,784. /$630,784./ 
$630,322. /$630,322. 1$630,322. / $630,322. /$630,322. /$630,322. 

Board's Decision in Respect of Each Matter or Issue: 
1. The Board does not agree with this contention of the Complainant as no evidence was 

provide by the complainant to indicate in what manner the assessment was prepared in 
contravention of Section 293 of the M.G.A. 



Paae 3 of 4 ARB 0569/2010-P 

2. The Board was not provided with any evidence or argument from the Complainant to 
support this issue. 

3. The Board agrees with this assertion, assuming there is evidence to warrant a reduction. 
4. The Complainant provided no evidence or argument to support this contention so the 

Board did not give this matter consideration. 
5. Both parties introduced equity comparables which, in the case of the Complainant 

supported their requested assessment and, in the case of the Assessor, which 
supported the existing assessment. Both parties provided the Board with argument as 
to why their equity comparables were superior; however, in the final analysis the Board 
was not convinced by the equity argument of the Complainant to reduce the 
assessments of the subject properties. 

6. The Complainant introduced well documented sales evidence, complete with 
photographs of the properties, to support their request for a reduced assessment. The 
Assessor introduced three sales which were not supported with documentation nor with 
photographs. Upon questioning by the Complainant the Assessor acknowledged that 
one of their sales was not comparable to the subject and should be removed. This left 
two sales comparables from the Assessor one of which indicated a value of 
approximately $181/Sq. Ft. and the other of which indicated a value of approximately 
$208/Sq. Ft. When questioned as to how they got to the assessed value of the subject 
from these sales indications the Assessor was unable to provide a satisfactory answer. 
The Board found the Assessor's sales evidence difficult to compare to the subject 
properties as no photographs were made available; thus, the degree of comparability 
was questionable. Additionally, no supporting sales documentation was provided by the 
Assessor. The Board was convinced by the superior, well documented sales evidence 
of the Complainant that a reduction on the assessed values of the subject properties is 
warranted. 

7. The assessment of the subject property was prepared using the Direct Comparison 
Approach to Value and not the Income Approach to Value; however, the Board is 
concerned with the resultant assessment, not the manner in which the assessment was 
derived. While the Complainant did provide an abbreviated income approach that 
suggested a value in the range of $125/Sq. Ft.; however, this value was significantly 
below the Complainant's requested assessed values and it was not supported by either 
the Complainant's equity evidence nor by their sales evidence. Accordingly the Board 
was not swayed by the Complainant's Income Approach argument to alter the assessed 
values of the subject properties. 

8. The valuation method applied in this instance was the Direct Comparison Approach, 
which is sometimes referred to as the Direct Sales Approach or similar names. The use 
of this approach to value is contextually allowed in the legislation. The Complainant did 
not advance any persuasive argument or evidence to support the contention that an 
error had been made in the application of the Direct Comparison Approach in preparing 
this assessment. 

Board's Decision: 
The assessments are reduced as follows: 
Roll # Revised Assessment 
032501 009 $631,400. 
032501108 $630,700. 
032501 207 $630,700. 

Roll # Revised Assessment 
032501 801 $630,700. 
032501 900 $630,700. 
032502007 $630,300. 



Paae 4 of 4 ARB 05691201 0-P 

Roll # Revised Assessment Roll # Revised Assessment 
032501 306 $631,200. 0325021 06 $630,300. 
032501 405 $630,700. 032502205 $630,300. 
032501 504 $631,200. 032502304 $630,300. 
032501 603 $630,700. 032502403 $630,300. 
032501 702 $631,200. 032502502 $630,300. 

ITY OF CALGARY THIS 

L 

An appeal may be made to the Court of Queen's Bench on a question of law or jurisdiction with 
respect to a decision of an assessment review board. 

Any of the following may appeal the decision of an assessment review board: 

(a) the complainant; 

(6) an assessed person, other than the complainant, who is affected by the decision; 

(c) the municipality, if the decision being appealed relates to property that is within 

the boundaries of that municipality; 

(d) the assessor for a municipality referred to in clause (c). 

An application for leave to appeal must be filed with the Court of Queen's Bench within 30 days 
after the persons notified of the hearing receive the decision, and notice of the application for 
leave to appeal must be given to 

(a) the assessment review board, and 

(6) any other persons as the judge directs. 


